SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE F OR. VIOLATION OF THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
- .-AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(Cal Healt?x & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.) (“Proposmon 65™)

March 16, 2015

Charles Saka, CEO, or Current .~ Charles Saka, CEO, or Current David Weinberg, CEO, or Current

President/CEO ' President/CEO President/CEO

Sakar International, Inc. Sakar Acquisition, LLC Skechers USA, Inc.

195 Carter Dr. 195 Carteér Dr. 228 Manhattan Bivd.

Edison, NJ 08817 Edison, NJ 08817 Manhattan, CA 90266

David Weinberg, CEO or Current Michael O’Sullivan, President, Michael Balmuth, CEO, or Current

President/CEQO or Current President or CEO President or CEO -

Skechers USA II, Inc. Ross Dress For Less, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.

228 Manhattan Blvd. dba dd’s DISCOUNTS® dba dd’s DISCOUNTS®

Manhattan, CA 90266 4440 Rosewood Drive 4440 Rosewood Drive, Bldg. 4
. , Pleasanton, CA 94588 ~ Pleasanton, CA 94588-3050

Michael O’Sullivan, President, or-

Current President or CEO

dd’s DISCOUNTS®

481 E. Albertoni St.

Carson, CA 90746

AND THE PUBLIC PRQSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING THE
ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Vlolatluns of Proposition 65 ooncermng Fitness Accessones Containing Di (2-ethylhexyl)
~ phthalate (DEHP)

To whom else this may concern:

Consumer Advocacy Grou?, Ine. (“CAG”), the noticing entity, located at 9903 Santa Monica Boulevard
#225, Beverly Hills, California 90212, serves this Notice of Violation (“Notice™) on Sakar International,
Inc., Sakar Acquisition, LLC, Skechers USA, Inc., Skechers USA II, Inc., Ross Dress for Less, Inc., dba
dd’s DISCOUNTS®, Ross Stores, Inc., dba dd’s DISCOUNTS® and dd’s DISCOUNTS® (“Vlolamrs”)
pursuant to and in compliance with Proposition 65. Violator may contact CAG concerning this Notice
through its designated person within the entity, its attorney, Reuben Yeroushalmi 9100 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, telephone no. (310) 623-1926, facsimile no. (310) 623-1930. This
Notice satisfies a premqms:te for CAG to commence an action against Violators in any Superior Court of
California to enforce Proposmon 65. The violations addressed by this Notice occurred at numerous
locations in each county in California as reflected in the district attorney addresses listed in the attached
distribution list. CAG is serving this Notice upon each person or entity responsible for the alleged
violations, the California Attorney General, the district attorney for each county where alleged violations




!

occurred, and the City Attomey for each city with a population (according to the most recent decennial
census) of over 750, 000 located w;thm counues where the alleged violations occurred.

o CAG is an organization based in Cahforma. CAG is an entity dedlcated to protecting the environment,
improving human health, and supportmg environmentally sound practices. By sending this Notice,
CAG is acting “in the public interest” pursuant to Proposition 65.

o This Notice concems violations of the warning prong of Proposition 65, which states that “[n]o person
in the course of doing: bnsmess shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical
_ known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable
" warning to such mdmdual .’ Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249 6.

e CAGhas dlscovered Fitness Accessories, specifically Jump Ropes (“Jump Ropes”) containing Di
~ (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (“DEHP”), also known as Diethyl Hexyl Phthalate and Bis (2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity, .-
developmental, male. On January 1, 1988, the Governor of California added DEHP to the list of
chemicals known to the State to cause cancer, and on October 24, 2003, the Governor added DEHP
to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both
additions took place more than twenty (20) months before CAG served this Notice

o An exemplar of the violations caused by Jump Ropes includes but is not limited to:
' Skechers Performance Division ™ Blue Massage Handle Jump Rope “Designed
for an Active Lifestyle”, MID #1940814 SKPD8214-BLU, UPC# 0 21331 58830 2

o This Notice addresses consumer products exposures. A “‘[c]onsumer products exposure’ is an exposure
which results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably
foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.”
Cal. Code'Regs 27 tit § 25602(b).

Violators caused consumer product exposures in violation of Proposition 65 by producmg or making
available Jump Ropes for dlstnbutlon or sale in California to consumers. The packagmg for Jump Ropes
(meaning any label or other written, printed or graphic matter affixed to or accompanying the product or its
container or wrapper) contains no Proposmon 65-comphant warning. Nor did Violator, with regard to
Jnmp Ropes, provide a system of signs, public advertising identifying the system and toll-free information
services, or any other system, which provided clear and reasonable warnings. Nor did Violator, with regard
to Jump Ropes, prov1de identification of the product at retail outlets in a manner that provided a warning
through shelf labeling, signs, menus, or a combination thereof.

o This Notice also concerns occupational exposures. An “[ojccupational exposure’ means an exposure to
any employee in his’or her employer’s workplace.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(f).

Violators caused occupatlonal exposures, to their respective products in violation of Proposition 65 by
allowing employees to handle the Jump Ropes in the course of packaging, shipping, dlstnbutmg
promoting, and selling the Jump Ropes without having first given clear and reasonable wamnings to such
employees that, by handling the Jump Ropes, such employees would suffer exposures to DEHP. Violators’
employees were exposed to DEHP by touching the Jump Ropes with their bare skin at Violators’ premises
located at dd’s Discounts, 481 E. Albertoni St., Carson, CA 90746, among other locations where these
activities take place including but not limited to other distributing, shipping, warehousing, packaging and




retail centers. Violators dxd not provide any Proposmon 65-compliant warnings on any of the products or
any substance present or any sign or system of signs within the workplace.

This notice alleges the violation of Proposzuon 65 with respect to occupational exposures governed by the

California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates the provisions of

Proposmon 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997.

This approval speclﬁcally placed certain conditions with regard to occupanonal exposures on Proposition
65, including that it does not apply to (a) the conduct of manufacturers occurring outside the State of

California; and (b) employers with less than ten (10) employees. The approval also provides that an
employer may use any means of compliance in the general hazard communication requirements to comply
with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement be subject to the supervision of the
California Occupatlonal Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, or
substantive court orders in thls matter must be submitted to the Cahforma Attorney General.

These violations occurred emh day between March 16, 2012 and March 16, 2015, and are ever continuing
thereafter.

The principal routes of exposure were through dermal contact, ingestion, and inhalation. -Persons sustain
exposures by handling the Jump Ropes without wearing gloves or by touching bare skin or mucous
membmnesmthglovesaﬁerhandhng.lumpkopu as well as direct and indirect hand to mouth contact,
hand to food to mouth, direct contact to food then to mouth, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in
particulate matter emanating from the Jump Ropes during installation and use, as well as through
environmental mediums that carry the DEHP once contained within the Jump Ropes.

Pro’posﬁxon 65 requires that notice of intent to sue be given to the violator(s) sixty (60) days before the suit
is filed. Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1). With this letter, CAG gives notice of the alleged
violations to Violator and the appropriate governmental authorities. In absence of any action by the
appropriate governmental authorities within sixty (60) calendar days of the sending of this notice (plus ten
(10) calendar days because the place of address is beyond the State of California but within the United
States), CAG may file suit. - See Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1013; Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(dX(1);
and Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27 § 25903(d)(1). CAG remains open and willing to dlscussmg the possibility of
resolving its grievances short of formal litigation.

With the copy of this notice submitted to the Violators, a copy of the following is attached: The Safe
Dnnkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.

Dated: M. 1 2 :CZ [S

Attorneys for Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc




APPENDIX A

omcaareuvmmm; HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIR( ECTION AGENCY

. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 68): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
(OEHHA), the lead agency for the impiementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(commonly known as "Pr n 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any notice of
vnolaﬂonsemduponanallegodviolatorofmmThesummaryprovndesbaslcmfomaﬁonaboutﬂ’npmmbnsof
the law, and is-intended to serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. aserefertothestattmandOEHHA’
lmplemenﬁng regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR
BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 Health and Safety Code Sectlons 25249.5 through 25249 13 is available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/propB5iaw/P85law72003.html. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance,
and that specify procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27
of the California Code of Regulations, sections 26102 through 27001." These implementing regulations are available
online at: http://oshha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/P85Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSIT!ON 65 REQUIRE?

The "Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes a list of chemicais that are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. Chemicale are placed on the Proposition
65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to female
ormalenpmducﬂvemortothedevolopingfetus This list must be updated at least once a year. The current
Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA website at:
htp:/iwww.oehha.ca. govlpropﬁSlpropGS list/Newiist.htmi.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. Businesses that produce, use, release or
otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must comply with the followmg

Clear and reasonable wamnings. A business is required to wam a person before "knowingly and mtentionally"
exposing that penon to a listed chemical unless an exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer,
or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such awaymatitmlleffecﬁvalyreaehmepemn
before he or she is: expoud to that chemical. Some exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under
certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from dhchamn into drinking water. A business must not kncmngly dlscharge or release a listed
chemical into water of onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some
discharges are exempt from thas requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?
Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations

(http://www.oehha.ca. gov/pfop65llawr|ndex htmi) to determine all applicable exemptions, the most common of which
are the following:

1 All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Califonia Code of Regulstions unless otherwise
indicated. The statuts, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website at: ,
http://Awww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/index. htri.
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aitc ’munmmentsdonotapply until 12 monthsamrmechemicdhasbeonlisted
, e ;mmapptytoadischargeormbaaeofachmmlmmkesplacelm
mzommmwmomnmw

Gwmmmmwm mmMagemesofmefederai state or local government, as well as
entities operating public waﬁarsyabms. are exempt. :

memmm«mmn Netthermewammg requimtnentnormedlschargepmhlbmonapphesto
a business that employs & total of nine or fewer employees. This includes all full and part-time employees, not just
those present in Cafifornia.

significant risk of cancer. ForchemicehmatarelhhdundeerposibonSSasknownto
. the &wiarhing is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
’exposureocamatalevdﬂwtpous"nougniﬂeantﬁsk.“ThismeamthattMexposurelsmlcumtomu!tinnot
morethanonemsscm@fmwin 100,000 individuals exposad over a 70-year lifetime. umpmnss
ﬁgnmmmﬁukl.ovels (NSRLs)formanylmdcemmogem Exposures below these
j requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
wipropB5igetNSRLs. htmi for a list of NSRLs, andSection25701 et seq. of the regulations for
information conceminghowthm levels are caiculated.

Exposummawlllpmdzmmmomw«cﬂwmctaﬂ 000 times the level in question. For
chemicals known to the-State to cause reproductive toxicity, a warning is not required if the business causing the
exposure can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in
question. lny other words, MWofexposuremustbebelowme "no observabie effect level” divided by 1,000. This
\ } MaExiy m Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's website at:
: .ca.goviprop85/getNSRLs. htmi for a list of MADLS, andSecﬁonzsam ot seq. oftharegulabonsfor
information ooneommg nowm levels are calculated.

Wmmmmmmm:m Certamexposuresﬁowemiealsmatmwmlyoccurm
foods (i.e., that do not resalt from any known human activity, including activity by somecne other than the person
causing the expostre) are éxempt from the waming requirements of the law. If the chemiical is a contaminant® it must
bereduesdtomelowestbvolfewble Rogulatsonsexplaining thlsexempt:oncanbefound inSecﬁon25501

imtdanotmumna Wmnt'dhlh«dchmkalmmymmddﬂnklng
WMWMWMMgWMMWIyKMdmhmmem
a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a source of
drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, regulations, permits, Tequirements, or
anounfmnmanydabctabbamwntexoeptanamoummmwuﬂmoet&e“mdgmﬁcam
nslc'levelﬁofchemmhthatmcanwermatiMOOOﬂmbemme “no obssrvable effect” level for chemicals
that cause reproduclivemadeky ifanmdnvidual were exposed to that amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED"

Enmmentlswniedoutwoughwllawsuns Theselawsuitsmaybebroughtbythe/\itomeysaneral any district
attomney, or certain city attomeys. Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but
only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accusad of the violation. The notice miust provide adequate information to aliow the
recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The notice must comply with the information and procedural
requirements specified.in-Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pumuemmdepandantenb:oomontacﬁonundeerposiﬁon%ifoneofthegovemmenhluMlsnobdabove
mimmsanenforoamacﬁonwithmw«ydaysofmenoﬁoe

AbusmessfoundtobevaonofPropomtlon%lssubjecttocwilpenamssofupto&SOGperdayforeach
violation. In addition, mebusinessmaybeorderedbyaoourttosmpcommnmgmeviolehon

2 See Section 25501(a)(4)
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Apﬁvatepaﬂymaynotﬂioanenfowementacﬁonbasedoncertalnexposuresifmealhgadviolamrmeetsspeclﬁc
conditions. Formefouawlngtypesofexposures theActprawdesan opportunity for the business to correct the
alleged violation:

o Anexposure o aiedhohc bevemges that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite |
consumption is pen'mtbad by law,

° AnexposuretoaProposmonsslistedchemmlmafoodorbevelagepreparadandsoldonthealleged
violator's premises that is primarily intended for immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies
if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar preparation of
foodorbovemgemmponentsneoessarytorendarthefoodorbeveragepalatableortoavoldmmbiologwal
contamination; '

e An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on
pmmmawmdoropemtad bymeallegedvioiatorwheresmokmgispenmttedatany location on the

premises;

e An exposure to listed ‘chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned
or operated by the al j j6d violator and pnmarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

Ifapﬁvatepanyalbgesmaawomon occurredbaaedononaofme exposures described above, the private party
must first provide meallogedviolawra notice of special compllanoe procedure and proof of compiliance form.

Apﬂvatepanymaynotﬂleanactlonagamstmealbged violator for these exposures, or recover in a settiemsnt any
payment in lieu of penaities or any reimbursement for costs and attorney’s fees, if the notice of violation was eerved
on or after October 5, 2013, and the afleged violator has done all ofmefouowing within 14 days of being served

o Corrected the alleged violation;

e Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change as noted below) to the pnvate pany within 30 days,
and

. Nohﬁed the pnvate party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been corrected.

Thewmtennoﬂﬁcaﬁonhﬂwprmte-paﬂymustmdudeanoweofspedalmmphanoepmcodumandproofof
complianoefonncomplobdbymeaﬂagedwolatorasmwmmenotbe On April 1, 2019, and every five years
thereafter, ﬁ\edollaramountafmecivaenaltywiﬂbeadjwbymeJudiclaICounaibaadonﬂwed-langemme
annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dollar amount of the adjusted civil
penanyateachﬁve—year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

‘ Analmodv!olatormaysawythesacondntuonsoniyonehmeforawolahonansmgfromthesameexposureinme
same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a
district attorney, a city attorney of a city greater than 750,000 in population, or any full-time city prosecutor with the
consent of the district attomey, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator. The amount of any civil
pena!tyforaviohﬁonshallberodmdtoreﬂectanypaymentmadebytheallegedwolatorformesameaueged
violahontoaprivat&-pany .

Aoopyofmenotnceofspoaal oomphanoe procedureandproofofcomphanoefom hlndudedWM\MSmﬁcaand
can be downloaded from OEHHA’s website at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/p85law72003.html. The notice is
reproduoed here:




Date: e _ n _ Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Phone number:
SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are recemng this form bewuse the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are violating Califomla
Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The NoﬂélngtParty may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged violation checked below
i ,

. ""*‘é',mmmhmaunmmame,mmmmwyw, .
mmudﬂyﬁdmrbwg ‘

. ""ii“",,"wthmofofCompllancofouvlolaﬂonaﬂllngmmmum
oxpoomlnmsmhcmtyonthcumpnmhu

PART 1: TO BE COHPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY
The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)

___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged vnolator’s premises to the extent on-site consumption is
permitted by law.

Adwemicaiknowntoﬂmmmcausecanceforrepmducﬁvetoximty mafoodorbeveraqopreparedandsoldon
the alleged violator's p s for immediate consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the.chemical was not
intentionally added; and(?)#nchemicaiwasfomedbyoooking or similar preparation of food or beverage
components neoessarytmmdorthe food or beverage palatablo or to avoid mlcrobcological contamination.

—_Environmental tobacgo smoke caused by entxy of persons (other than employees) on premises owned or
operated by the a!bged violator where smoking is permitted at any locatlon on the premises.

___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engqne exhaust, to the extent the
exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily.intended for parking
noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES: |

1. You have no potential Iiability under California Health and Safety Code §25249 6 if your business has nine (9) .
or fewer employees.

2. Using this form will NOT preventthe Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attormey, or a prosecutor in
whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged
violations, and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment
made at this time.




Date: ; ' Page 2
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

- PART 2: TOBE couPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

c«tlncation of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance thh California Health and Safety
Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must complete and submit the form below to the Noticmg
Party at the address shown above postmarked within 14 days of you receiving this nohoe

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penaity of $500 to the Noticing Party only and
certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code 5252496 by (check only one of the following):

[1 Posnng a warning or wamings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that
waming and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises;

[ ] Posting the warning or. wamlngl demanded in writing by the Notlcmg Party, and attaching a copy of that wamning
and a photograph accurauy shawing its placement on my premises; OR

[1 Elimmating the allegod expoeure and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has
been elmnated

Certification

Mystatémentsonmlsform andonanyathchmentsto:t,aretrue.compleb andoorrecttomebestofmyknowledge
and belief and are made in good faith. | have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | -
make a false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penaities under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
EnforoementActof1986(ProposmOh 85).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of stgnatory




FOR FUR17-IER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULA TIONS

Contact the Ofﬁce of Emi'oﬂmamai Health Hazard Assessment‘s Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-
6900 or via e-mail at PesPubluc G’ammenfs@oohha ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

* NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7,
25249.9, 25249 10'and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




~ Fitness Accessones contammg DEHP
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Reuben Yeroushalmi, hereby declare:

1.

This Cemﬁcate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is
alleged the party(s) identified in the notice(s) has violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the @ﬁomey for the noticing party.

I have consulted with at least one person with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the
listed chexmeal that is the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the
statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it

factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, mcludmg the

information identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) thc facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. .

Dated: _pAed 2615 L o~
‘ By: Re@YerousM

10




I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the maﬂmg o«

CER CATE OF SERVICE

My business address is 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, CA 90212.

'ON THE DATE SHOWN BELOW, I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1) 60-Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
2) Certificate of Merit: Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

3) Certificate of Merit (Attorney General Copy): Factual information sufficient to establish the - ;
the certificate of merit (only sent to Attorney General)

4) The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary

by enclosing copies of the same in a sealed envelope, along with an unsigned copy of this declaration, addressed to eac

person shown below and deposmng the envelope in the U.S. mail with the postage fully prepaid. Place of Mailing: B¢

Hills, CA

-Name and address of each party to whom documents were mailed:

Charles Saka, CEO, or Current
President/CEO

Sakar International, Inc.

195 Carter Dr.

Edison, NJ 08817

David Weinberg, CEO, or Current
President/CEO

Skechers USAII, Inc.

228 Manhattan Blvd.

Manhattan, CA 90266

Michael O’Sullivan, President, or
Current President or CEO

dd’s DISCOUNTS®

481 E. Albertoni St.

Carson, CA 90746

Charles Saka, CEO, or Current
President/CEO

Sakar Acquisition, LLC

195 Carter Dr.

Edison, NJ 08817

Michael O’Sullivan, President,
or Current President or CEO
Ross Dress For Less, Inc.

dba dd’s DISCOUNTS®

4440 Rosewood Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588

David Weinberg, CEO, or Current
President/CEO

Skechers USA, Inc.

228 Manhattan Blvd.

Manbhattan, CA 90266

Michael Balmuth, CEO, or Current
President or CEO ‘

Ross Stores, Inc.

dba dd’s DISCOUNTS®

4440 Rosewood Drive, Bldg. 4
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3050

Name and address of each public prosecutor to whom documents were manled

See Distribution List
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Los Angeles County District Attorney Mono County District Attorney
210 W Tempie St 18t Floor PO Box 617
"Los Angeles, CA 90012 - Bridgeport, CA 93517
Madera County District Aftorney San Joaquin County District Attorney
209 W Yosemite Ave PO Box 990 . :
_MQS&7 CA 95201-0990
Mariposa County District Attorney San Francisco County District Attorney
P.O. Box 730 850 Bryant St, Rm 322
Mariposs, CA 95338 San Francisco, CA 94103
; Marin County District Attorney | San Diego County District Attomey
County, Ce 3501 Civic Center Drive, #130 330 W. Broadway, Sté 1300 -
Oroville, CA 95965-3385 San Rafacl, CA 94903 San Diego, CA 92101-3_803
dens,CoumyDuumAwomey Mendocino County District Attorney San Bemardino County District Attorney
$91 Mountain Ranch Road P.O. Box 1000 316 N Mountain View Ave
San Andreas, CA 95249 Ukish, CA 95482 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004
Omeeofﬂ)eAtﬁaneyGeunl Los Angeles City Attomey San Francisco City Attorey
P.O. Box 70550 200 N Main St Ste 1800 # 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, Suite 234
CA 94612-0550 Los Angeics CA 90012 Sen Francisco, CA 94102
District ‘| Inyo County District Attorey Placer County District Attorney
Cmnﬂnuse,&ﬂlsm&. P.O. Drawer D 10810 Justice Center Drive
Colusa. CA 95932 Independence, CA 93526 Suite 240
: Roseville, CA_95678-6231
725 Court St., Room 402 . PO Box 808 650 W. 20* Street
Martinéz, CA 94553 Santa Ana, CA 92702 Merced, CA 95340 :
Del Norte County District Attorney Nevada County District Attorney Napa County District Attomey
450 “H” St. ‘| 201 Church St, Suite 8 PO Box 720 )
Crescent City, CA 95531 Nevada City, CA 95959-2504 Napa, CA 94559-0720
ElDoudoCmtyDistthuyr Plumas County District Attornecy RivemdeCunnym ct Attorney
515 Main St. 520 Main Street, Rm 404 3960 Orange St. Ste. §
Placerville, CA 95667-5_6,_97 Quincy, CA 95971 Riverside, CA 92501
Fmocmmm Sacramento County District Attorney SmBenmCoumyDumAuomcy
2220 Tulare St, Ste. 1000 901 G Street 419 4th St
| Fresna, CA 93721 . . Sacramento, CA 95814 Hollister, CA 95023 .
GlemComtyDlmietAmmey San Luis Obispo County District Attorney Siskiyou County District Attorney -
POBox430 . County Government Center, Rm 450 PO Box 986 :
Willows, CA 95988 - San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Yreka, CA 96097
HmnboldtCumDmaAmney San Mateo County District Attomney Solano County District Attorney
825 Sth St., 4* Floor . 400 County Center : 600 Union Ave
Eurcka, CA 95501 . Redwood City, CA 94063 Fairficld, CA 94533
ImperideDmaAmney | Santa Barbara County District Attorney Sonoma County District Attorney
939 W. Main St., 2* Floor 1112 Santa Barbara St. 600 Administration Dr., .
El Centro, CA 92243-2860 Santa Basbara, CA 93101 Rm 212-§
‘ Sants Rosa, CA 95403
-Kem County District Attorney Santa Clara County District Attorney Shasta County District Attorney
1215 Truxtun Ave. . 70 W Hedding St. 1525 Court St, 3rd Floor
CA 93301 San Jose, CA 95110 Redding, CA 96001-1632
Gov't Ctr, 1400 W Lacty Blvd PO Box 1159 PO Box 457
! , CA 93230 Santa Cruz, CA 95061 ownieville, CA 95936-0457
255 N Forbes St PO Box 442 PO Box 310
Lakeport, CA 95453-4790 Modesto, CA 95353 Weaverville, CA 96093
Modoc C Dot Ation St C Dt A Y C S A
204 S. Court Street 446 Second Street 215 5th St
AM.CA 96101-4020 Yuba City, CA 95991 Mgmlle, CA 95901 :
SnDlemCltyAmy Lassen County District Attorney Monterey County District Attorney
CltyCmle 200 S Lassen St, Suite 8 .| POBox 1131 .
1200 3rd Ave # 1100 Susanville, CA 96130 Salinas, CA 93902
| San Diego, CA 92101 _
'molunneComtmemtAnomey Tulare County District Attorney Yolo County District Attorney
2 S Green St County Civic Center, Rm 224 310 Second St
| Sonora, CA 95370 Visalia, CA 93291 Woodland, CA 95695
vmc«mym.mauwy Tehama County District Attorney San Jose City Attorney
800 S Victoria Avé P.0.Box 519 151 W. Mission St.
Ventura, CA 93009 Red Bluff, CA 96080 San Jose, CA 95110
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